

W.P(C)No. 187 OF 2004  
ITEM No.46

Court No. 1

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No.187/2004

DISABLED RIGHTS GROUP

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

CHIEF ELECTION COMMISSIONER & ANR.

Respondent (s)

Date : 16/04/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)By Post.

For Respondent (s)Mr. S Muralidhar, Adv.  
(for Election Commission)

Mr. L Nageswara Rao, ASG  
(for Union of India)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Let the letter dated 14th April, 2004 sent by Disabled Rights Group be treated as a public interest litigation.

Issue notice.

Mr. S Muralidhar, Adv. accepts notice on behalf of the Election Commission and Mr. L Nageswara Rao, learned Additional Solicitor General accepts notice on behalf of the Union of India.

List this petition on 19th April, 2004. By that time, the Election Commission and the Union of India may file their response.

We appoint Shri Harish N. Salve, Sr. Advocate, as Amicus Curiae, to assist the Court.

(D.P. WALIA)  
COURT MASTER

(JANKI BHATIA)  
COURT MASTER